

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF VIRGINIA

RECORD NO. 151857

JONATHAN R. CLARK

Petitioner/Appellant,

v.

VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF STATE POLICE,

Respondent/Appellee.

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT

DANA J. BOENTE
United States Attorney for the
Eastern District of Virginia

STEVEN GORDON
Assistant U.S. Attorney for the
Eastern District of Virginia
Virginia Bar No. 66339
Justin W. Williams Building
2100 Jamieson Avenue
Alexandria, VA 22314
Tel.: (703) 299-3700
Fax: (703) 299-3817
Steve.Gordon@usdoj.gov

ELIZABETH P. HECKER
(Pro Hac Vice pending)
Attorney
Department of Justice
Civil Rights Division
Appellate Section
Ben Franklin Station
P.O. Box 14403
Washington, D.C. 20044-4403
Tel.: (202) 616-5550
Fax: (202) 514-8490
Elizabeth.Hecker2@usdoj.gov

U.S. Department of Labor
Office of the Solicitor
Frances Perkins Building
200 Constitution Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20210
(202) 693-5260

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
QUESTIONS PRESENTED AND STANDARD OF REVIEW	1
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	2
ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND STATEMENT OF FACTS	4
1. Factual Background.....	4
2. Trial Court Proceedings	5
ARGUMENT	
I. LEGAL FRAMEWORK	7
II. CONGRESS INTENDED TO SUBJECT STATES TO PRIVATE USERRA SUITS IN STATE COURT IRRESPECTIVE OF STATES' CONSENT (ASSIGNMENT 2).....	15
III. CONGRESS HAD THE AUTHORITY, PURSUANT TO ITS WAR POWERS, TO SUBJECT STATES TO USERRA ACTIONS (ASSIGNMENT 1).....	18
A. The Circuit Court's Decision Was Based On An Unduly Narrow Interpretation of <i>Katz</i>	18
B. The Historical Inquiry Required By <i>Katz</i> Shows That Congress's War Powers Encompass The Authority To Subject States To Private Suits In Their Own Courts	20
1. The Founding Fathers Sought To Ensure That Federal War Powers Authority Would Not Be Inhibited.....	21

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):	PAGE
2. The Standard Set Forth In <i>The Federalist</i> Indicates A Surrender Of State Sovereignty Under The War Powers	25
3. The U.S. Supreme Court Has Consistently Avoided Imposing Limits on Congress’s War Powers	28
4. The States Never Possessed War Powers	31
5. The Cases Cited By VSP Misconstrue Congress’s Authority To Subject States To Private Suit Under Its War Powers	33
CONCLUSION.....	39
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	PAGE
<i>Alabama Dep’t of Human Res. v. Lewis</i> , 279 B.R. 308 (Bankr. S.D. Ala. 2002)	10
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999)	9, 13, 25
<i>Alston v. State Bd. of Med. Exam’rs</i> , 236 B.R. 214 (Bankr. D.S.C. 1999).....	9
<i>Anstadt v. Board of Regents of Univ. Sys. of Ga.</i> , 693 S.E.2d 868 (Ga. Ct. App.), cert. denied (Ga. Oct. 4, 2010).....	15, 34
<i>Bedrossian v. Northwestern Mem’l Hosp.</i> , 409 F.3d 840 (7th Cir. 2005).....	10
<i>Burnette v. Carothers</i> , 192 F.3d 52 (2d Cir. 1999), cert. denied, 531 U.S. 1052 (2000).....	9-10
<i>Case v. Bowles</i> , 327 U.S. 92 (1946)	30
<i>Central Va. Cmty. Coll. v. Katz</i> , 546 U.S. 356 (2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Chisom v. Roemer</i> , 501 U.S. 380 (1991)	17
<i>Commonwealth v. Amerson</i> , 706 S.E.2d 879 (2011)	16-17
<i>Diaz-Gandia v. Dapena-Thompson</i> , 90 F.3d 609 (1st Cir. 1996)	10
<i>Green v. Mansour</i> , 474 U.S. 64 (1985)	8
<i>Hans v. Louisiana</i> , 134 U.S. 1 (1890)	8
<i>Hilton v. South Carolina Pub. Rys. Comm’n</i> , 502 U.S. 197 (1991).....	17
<i>In re Hood</i> , 319 F.3d 755 (6th Cir. 2003), <i>aff’d sub nom. Tennessee Student Assistance Corp. v. Hood</i> , 541 U.S. 440 (2004)	27

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>In re Tarble</i> , 80 U.S. 397 (1871)	29
<i>Janowski v. Division of State Police</i> , 981 A.2d 1166 (Del. 2009).....	15, 34
<i>Jennings v. Illinois Office of Educ.</i> , 589 F.2d 935 (7th Cir.), cert. denied, 441 U.S. 967 (1979)	10
<i>Larkins v. Department of Mental Health & Mental Retardation</i> , 806 So. 2d 358 (Ala. 2001).....	14-15, 34
<i>Lewis v. City of Alexandria</i> , 756 S.E.2d 465 (Va. 2014)	16
<i>Lichter v. United States</i> , 334 U.S. 742 (1948)	30
<i>Loving v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 748 (1996)	29
<i>McIntosh v. Partridge</i> , 540 F.3d 315 (5th Cir. 2008).....	3
<i>National League of Cities v. Usery</i> , 426 U.S. 833 (1976), overruled on other grounds by <i>Garcia v. San Antonio Metro. Transit Auth.</i> , 469 U.S. 528 (1985)	31
<i>Nevada Dep't of Human Res. v. Hibbs</i> , 538 U.S. 721 (2003).....	6
<i>New Process Steel, L.P. v. NLRB</i> , 560 U.S. 674 (2010)	16
<i>Northern Pac. Ry. Co. v. North Dakota</i> , 250 U.S. 135 (1919)	30
<i>Palmatier v. Michigan Dep't of State Police</i> , 981 F. Supp. 529 (W.D. Mich. 1997).....	11
<i>Peel v. Florida Dep't of Transp.</i> , 600 F.2d 1070 (5th Cir. 1979)	10
<i>Penhallow v. Doane's Adm'rs</i> , 3 U.S. (3 Dall.) 54 (1795).....	32
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 465 U.S. 89 (1984).....	7-8
<i>Pennsylvania v. Union Gas Co.</i> , 491 U.S. 1 (1989).....	8

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>Ramirez v. State ex rel. Children, Youth & Families Dep't</i> , 326 P.3d 474 (N.M. Ct. App. 2014) (<i>Ramirez I</i>), rev'd sub nom. <i>Ramirez v. State Children, Youth & Families Dep't</i> , No. S-1-SC-34613, 2016 N.M. LEXIS 87 (N.M. Apr. 14, 2016)	2, 35-37
<i>Ramirez v. State Children, Youth & Families Dep't</i> , No. S-1-SC-34613, 2016 N.M. LEXIS 87 (N.M. Apr. 14, 2016) (<i>Ramirez II</i>).....	2-3, 35, 38
<i>Ramos v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , 770 S.E.2d 491 (Va. 2015).....	1
<i>Risner v. Ohio Dep't of Rehab. & Corr.</i> , 577 F. Supp. 2d 953 (N.D. Ohio 2008).....	34-35
<i>Rostker v. Goldberg</i> , 453 U.S. 57 (1981).....	30
<i>Seminole Tribe v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Smith v. Tennessee Nat'l Guard</i> , 387 S.W.3d 570 (Tenn. Ct. App. 2012), cert. denied, 133 S. Ct. 1471 (2013)	15, 34
<i>Sossamon v. Texas</i> , 563 U.S. 277 (2011)	25
<i>United States ex rel. Long v. SCS Bus. & Technical Inst., Inc.</i> , 173 F.3d 870 (D.C. Cir. 1999), cert. denied, 530 U.S. 1202 (2000).....	9, 17
<i>United States v. Alabama Dep't of Mental Health & Mental Retardation</i> , 673 F.3d 1320 (11th Cir. 2012).....	13
<i>United States v. Curtiss-Wright Export Corp.</i> , 299 U.S. 304 (1936)	31-32
<i>United States v. O'Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968).....	30
<i>United States v. Onslow Cnty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 728 F.2d 628 (4th Cir. 1984).....	31

CASES (continued): **PAGE**

Velasquez v. Frapwell, 160 F.3d 389 (7th Cir. 1998),
 vacated in part, 165 F.3d 593 (7th Cir. 1999)..... 36

Velasquez v. Frapwell, 994 F. Supp. 993 (S.D. Ind. 1998),
 vacated in part, 165 F.3d 593 (7th Cir. 1999)..... 11

Walker v. Jefferson Cnty. Bd. of Educ., 771 F.3d 748
 (11th Cir. 2014)..... 3

Weiss v. United States, 510 U.S. 163 (1994)..... 29-30

CONSTITUTION:

U.S. Const. Amend. XI..... 7

U.S. Const. Art. I, § 8, Cls. 11-14..... 4, 21

U.S. Const. Art. I, § 10, Cl. 3..... 27

STATUTES:

Uniformed Services Employment and Reemployment Rights Act,
 38 U.S.C. 4301 *et seq* 1

38 U.S.C. 4301(a)(1) 10

38 U.S.C. 4303(14)..... 11

38 U.S.C. 4321-4334 2

38 U.S.C. 4323 2

38 U.S.C. 4323(a)..... 12

38 U.S.C. 4323(a)(3) 12

38 U.S.C. 4323(b)..... 16

38 U.S.C. 4323(b)(1) 12

38 U.S.C. 4323(b)(2) *passim*

38 U.S.C. 4323(b)(3) (1998) 12

STATUTES (continued): **PAGE**

Uniformed Services Employment and Reemployment Rights Act of 1994, Pub. L. No. 103-353, § 2, 108 Stat. 3165, amended by the Veterans Programs Enhancement Act of 1998, Pub. L. No. 105-368, § 211(a), 112 Stat. 3329 11

Va. Code Ann. § 44-93 38

REGULATIONS:

20 C.F.R. Pt. 1002 2

20 C.F.R. 1002.305(b) 12

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY:

Hearing on USERRA, Veterans’ Preference in the VA Education Services Draft Discussion Bill: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Educ., Training, Emp’t & Hous. of the H. Comm. on Veterans’ Affairs, 104th Cong., 2d Sess. (1996) 14

H.R. Rep. No. 448, 105th Cong., 2d Sess. (1998) *passim*

MISCELLANEOUS:

Charles L. Black, Jr., *Structure and Relationship in Constitutional Law* (1969)..... 29

Jeffrey M. Hirsch, *Can Congress Use Its War Powers to Protect Military Employees from State Sovereign Immunity?*, 34 Seton Hall L. Rev. 999 (2004)..... 14

Maj. Timothy M. Harner, *The Soldier and the State: Whether the Abrogation of State Sovereign Immunity in USERRA Enforcement Actions is a Valid Exercise of the Congressional War Powers*, 195 Mil. L. Rev. 91 (2008) 24-25

The Federalist (Jacob E. Cooke ed., 1982)..... *passim*

The Federalist No. 23 21-22

MISCELLANEOUS (continued):

PAGE

<i>The Federalist</i> No. 32	<i>passim</i>
<i>The Federalist</i> No. 41	22-23
<i>The Federalist</i> No. 81	25-28
